FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

06-18-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



· 17 (NRECURDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Submission Type	Conveyance	ne attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
	· — •	·
New	✓ Assignmen	Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Reco	rdation) License	Change of Name
Document ID#	License	Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error	,, Merger	Other
Reel # Frame	e#	U.S. Government
Corrective Document Reel # Frame	e# (F	for Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
		Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	✓ Mark if addit	tional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name (line 1) William J. Gray		2/1/01
Name (line 2)		
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name (line 1) William G. Hohle		5/30/01
Al (15 0)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Mamo (line 1) American Everess	s Travel Related Services Company, Inc.	If document to be recorde
Marie (inte 1) American Express	11 aver Related Services Company, Inc.	is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
		of a domestic representative is attached
Address (line 1) General Counsel's	Office	(Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2) American Express	s Tower, World Financial Center	Assignment.)
Address (line 3) New York	New York	10285-4900
	State/Col	ountry Zip Code
Domestic Representative	a Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
1.11 a: a:		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Address (line 4)		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washing A.T. F. N20231

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	— U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(602) 382-6228
Name Howard I. Sobelman		
Address (line 1) SNELL & WILMER, L.L.P.		
Address (line 2) One Arizona Center		
Address (line 3) 400 E. Van Buren		
Address (line 4) Phoenix, AZ 85004		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	# 5
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark if a	additional numbers attached
Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number (s) 09/754,465 f this document is being filed together with a new Patent signed by the first named executing inventor.	Patent	t Number(s)
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Properties Enter the total r	number of properties involved.	1
ee Amount Fee Amount 1	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
		19-2814 Yes V No

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Howard I. Sobelman, Esq. - Reg. No. 39,038

Name of Person Signing

Signature

6/8/0/ Date FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying		ional names of conveying parties attached			
1	Conveying Parties	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	Carl Larkin	01/30/2001			
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	Lee J. Peart	04/19/2001			
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)	City State/Co	untry Zip Code			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic			
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)					
, ,	City State/Co	untry Zip Code			
Application	Application Number(s)				
Enter either t	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT E				
Pa	tent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)			
	¬				

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively, "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a SMARTCARD INTERNET AUTHORIZATION SYSTEM for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 4, 2001 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 09/754,465;

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and:

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

Sobelmh\PHX\949671.1

INVENTOR'S NAME William J. Gray	ADDRESS 3505.200W.C513 SQITLAME CAY UT 84101	STATURE	DATE
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William G. Hohle	17882 W.Ledarford Rol North 8670 Lehr, MT 84043		
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Carl Larkin			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lee J. Peart			

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

Sobelmh\PHX\949671.1

- 2 -

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William J. Gray			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William G. Hohle	17882 W. Worford Rol North 8570 Lehr, WT 84043	Wot	30 may 2001
INVENTOR'S NAME Carl Larkin	ADDRESS Vine Cottage Yapton Ro Journam Joayove Regis West Sussex Possodat uk	SIGNATURE SOLAR	DATE 30/11 000
INVENTOR'S NAME Lee J. Peart	ADDRESS 30 GREEN ST MACCLES FIELD CHESMIRE SKIOIJU ENGLAND	SIGNATURE L. JPW	DATE 19/4/2001

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

EXECUTED as o	of the date(s) written below by	/ ASSIGNOR:	
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William J. Gray			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William G. Hohle	17882 W.Codarford Rol Novth 8670 Lehi, UT 84043		
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Carl Larkin	Vine Cottage Vapton Rol Barnham Booyeve Regis West Sussex PODD DAT UK	Carlford	30/11 000/
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

Lee J. Peart

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

Sobelmh\PHX\949671.1

- 2 -

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William J. Gray			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
William G. Hohle	17882 W.Color Ford Rol North 8670 Lehr, UT 84043		
			0
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Carl Larkin	Vine Cottage Yapton Rd Burnham Booylore Regis West Sussex Posso DAF UK	Car Chark	30/11,000,
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lee J. Peart	MACCLES FIELD CHESMIRE	L.JIW	19/4/2001
	SKIO IJU ENGLAND		

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

- 2 -

Sobelmh\PHX\949671.1

RECORDED: 06/12/2001